

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-524

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2021 SUPPLEMENTAL GENDER AND DEVELOPMENT (GAD) PLAN AND BUDGET FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF THE DESIGNATED PRODUCTION FACILITY OF THE PEANUT BUTTER PROCESSING PROGRAM

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves - via zoom

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla - via zoom

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing - via zoom

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 305 of Republic Act 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, one of the fundamental principles governing the financial affairs, transactions, and operations of local government units is the formulation of sound financial plans, and local budgets based on functions, activities, and projects;

WHEREAS, the General Welfare provision under Section 16 and corporate powers of the City under Section 22 of RA 7160, empowers the Sangguniang Panlungsod, to approve the annual and supplemental budgets of the city government and appropriate funds for specific programs, projects, services and activities of the city, or for other purposes not contrary to law, in order to promote the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants;

WHEREAS, on April 5, 2021, the Sanggunian adopted Resolution 2021-470 or A Resolution Authorizing The City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi To Enter Into A Memorandum Of Agreement With Regional Director Jose B. Patalinjug III, Department Of Science And Technology National Capital Region (DOST-NCR) For The Project Entitled Development of Peanut Butter And Thermally Processed Bangus Oil As Training Cum Production For Muntinlupa City's Various Women's Producer Groups Implemented Through The Gender And Development Office (GAD) And The Muntinlupa City Technical Institute (MCTI);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2021-470, DOST granted and turned over to the GAD on June 22, 2021 an equipment for Peanut Butter Processing;



AN AND MUNTINLUPA



M



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2021-524

WHEREAS, the MCTI will house the DOST equipment in an existing classroom which is not suitable as production facility and training ground for women entrepreneurs;

WHEREAS, the amount of One Million Two Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php1,200,000.00) is allocated for the construction/renovation/improvement of the MCTI Resource Training and Center for Women classroom to production facility sourced from the various GAD Activities incorporated in the current GAD Plan;

WHEREAS, the Supplemental 2021 GAD Plan and Budget, as a matter of course, was reviewed by the Department of Interior and Local Government (DILG) and found to be fully compliant in form and content with the pertinent laws and issuances relating thereto:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to approve the 2021 Supplemental Gender and Development (GAD) Plan and Budget for the improvement of the designated production facility of the peanut butter processing program.

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 16th day of August 2021, on its 110 Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO COUN

Membel

COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member

ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN.

COUN, LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

Member

COUN, IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member







REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3
Resolution No. 2021-524

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING Member

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member

(ABSENT)
COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO
Member

COUN. ENGR. MANIERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President \

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. CORNELIO M MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. KENICH D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resortion.

Secretary

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI

Otty Mayor

Date: 18 AUG 2021

Morie/9th SP

118

AN ANG TAMA YAN ANG MUNTINLUPA! LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA

ISO 9001:2008

morie/9" SP